6 PROCEEDINGS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Bricks $21.00 per M., Cement, includ-
ing sacks T7he and 69¢ per sack,; Ex-
pansion Joints fix4” $3.33 per hun-
dred:; Expansion Joints per Lin. ft.
1, %67 $4.99, %%x4” $4.16; stxR”  $6.24.
(xS’ $8.32. lbx4” §5.25, 15x6” $7.85,
1,%8” $10.50, 1x8” $18.717; No. 2 Tarred
Felt $1.25 per roll; Welded Mesh (as
per City specifications) $3.40 per 100
sq. ft.; Reinforcing Bars per owt
L7 23682, ¥ $3.482, W $3.282; Hy-
drated Lime 50-l1b. sacks 56c; Cement
(including sacks) 66c. The above prices
subject to any Federal or State tax
that may be imposed. Cash terms 5%
10th proximao. HEstimated amount
$5,000.00. FPayable out of Public Works
Funds, Budget Items PW3-809 and
PW4-909, ’

Commissioner Bodin moved the adop-
tion of the resolution and it was de-
clared adopted upon the following vote:

Yeas—Commissioners Bodin, Williams
and Mayor Snively—3.

Nays—None.

Adopted Jan. 4, 1937

Approved Jan. §, 1937,

By Commissioner Bodin:

Resolved, that the Polaris Cencrete
Preducts Company be and it is hereby
awarded the contract for furnishing
reinforced concrete culvert pipe to the
Division of Public Works and various
city departments during the year 1937.
in accordance with specifications, on
its following bid per feot: 10" 68c,
197 %Ge, 15”7 §7e, 187 $1.30, 217 31.65.
247 $1.82, 277 $2.36, 307 $2.69, 337 $3.25.
367 $3.60, 432”7 $4.80, 48" $5.59, 547 $7.07,
60” $8.38, 72”7 $12.20, and 847 §14.80.
Cash terms 2¢; 10th proximo, Esti-
mated amount 3$6,500.00, payable out
of Public Works Fund, Budget Item
PW3-909 and PW4-902.

Commissioner Bodin moved the adop-
tion of the resolution and it was de-
clared adopted upon the following vote:

Yeas— Commissioners Bodin, Williams
and Mayor Snively—3.

Nays—None.

Adopted Jan. 4, 1937.

Approved Jan. 8§, 1937.

By Commissioner Bodin:

Resolved. that the Purchasing Agent
be and he is hereby authorized to ad-
vertise for hids for furnishing and
delivering to the Water & Light De-
partment a quantity of 47 chromed
stove pipe, elbows and reducers with
collar attached, in accordance with spe-
cifications on file in the office of the
purchasing agent.

Commissioner Bodin moved the adop-
tion of the resolution and it was de-
clared adopted upon the following vote.

Yeas—Commissioners Bodin, Williams
and Mayor Snively—3.

Nays—None.

Adopted Jan. 4. 1837

Approved Jamn. 6. 1837

Introduction aznd Consideration of
Ordinances
The following entitled ordinance
was read for the first time:

By Commissioner Bodin:

An ordinance to appropriate from
the Public Utility Fund, Water and
Light Dept. Budget Item G 8-9, the sum
of $8,000.00 in payment of the purchase
price of Electrolux Refrigerators. Parts
and appliances.

The following entitled ordinance was
read tor the second and third time:

By Commisgsioner Bodin:

An ordinance to appropriate from
the Public Uiility Fund Water and
Light Dept. Budget Items W 9 $197.54
and G ¥ $197.50, the sum of $395.00 in
payment of the purchase price of a
used 1935 Model 134-Ton Ford Truck.

Commiszioner Bodin moved the pas-
sage of the ordinance and it was de-
clared passed upon the following vote:

Yeas—Commissicners Bodin, Williams
and Mayor Snively—a2.

Nays—None.

The following entitled ordinance was
read for the third time:

By Commissioner Williams:

An ordinance to create and estab-
lish a municipal department for the
city government of the city of Du-
luth, to be known as the “"Bureau of
Labor'”; to establish rules and regu-

lations for the employment by the City -

of Duluth of skilled and unskilled
workers, and for the conduct of the
affairs of said Bureau; and to pro-
vide a penalty for any violation of
zuch ordinance.

Commissioner Williams moved the
passage of the ordinance and it was

declared passed upon the following,

vote:

Yeas—Commissioners Bodin, Williams
and Mayor Snively—3.

Nays—None.

On motion of Commissioner Williams
1%13 Council adjourned at 2:38 O'Cleck
. M.

C. D. JERONIMUS,
City Clerk.

OFFICIAT. PROCEEDINGS COUNCIL

Chamber, Duluth. Minn.,. January
6th.M 1537, Wednesday. 10 o'clock
A

Regular Meeting:

Roll Call:

Present—Commissioners Bodin, Cul-
bertson, Farrell, Williams and Mayor
Snively—ab.

Absent—None.

Presentation of Petitions and Other®

lommunications

League of Minnesota Municipalities.
tendering invitation to attend Legisla-
tive conference to be held at the Lowry
Hotel., Friday. January 15th, 1937.—
17413. Received.

Inter-City Committee. Duluth Cham-
ber of Commerce, inviting Council
members to participate in Good Will
Kxeursion to Paul Bunyan Winter
Carnival at Bemidji.—17414, Commis-

1
I
i

OF THE CITY OF DULUTH WOR 1937

sioner of Public Affairs for proclama-
tion. Same.
Same, submitting report re-proposed
requesting comment on meeting of ! legislative Act authorizing issuance of
League held Dec. 22nd, re-Motor Taxes [ $50,000 Municipal Unemployment Proj-
and Sirest Expenditures.—17413. City | ects RBonds.—17421. Same.
Planning Engineer for report to Coun-
cil. recommending  council

Application for Registration of land.—
17416. City Attorney.

Council that said Club is no longer af-
filated with Council of

Fublic Works, replying to communica-
tion of Salter Community Club, re-
snow removal from walk on the lower
side of Londeon Road between 20th and
21st Avenues East.—17418. Received.

Minnesgota Pt. Land Acquisition.—17419.
Received.

nication from Marshalli Wells Company

League of Minnesota Municipalities

re-blowing of curfew

approval

whistle,—17420.

City Planning Commission Secretary,

and

Frieda Wolter Ofsthun, Summons in | suppert for an amendment to Chapter

217. Laws of Minnesota. for 1821, per-
mitting cities of 1st Class to adopt

Woodland Community Club, advising | zoning ordinances. and providing for

Community | districts, ete,—17422.

Supt. of Maintenance. Division of
pipe. blacksteel pipe:

Memorandum to  City Council on

City Attorney, reporting on commu- Same.

as follows:

Carlton Creamer

. DeVriendt, Peter, 3802 Chestnut St.___ 7
Elde, Matt, R. No. 5, Box 79, Duluth. 0
Eeko. Alex. R. No. 1, Hsgko, Minn, .___._- 0
Forstie, Matt. R, No. 2. Box 486, Cloquet__.___ g
Francknviak, John. R. No. 4, Box 553, é

REPORT ON DULUTH DAIRIES
e Averages for Year 1936

ments since Dec. 21st,

changes in boundary lines of Zoning
Received.

Clubs.—17447. Received. Purchasing Agen{ reporting bids as
- B follows:
Reports of Gificers For furnishing Water and Light

Dept. with copper tubing. exira heavy
lead pipe:; genuine wrought iron galv.
ipe fittings, gal-
vanized steel pipe; sleeve union, and
various other pipe fittings,
tings. ete.—17423. Received.

Qame. re-gaving affected by purchase
of various materials for ecity

brass fit-

depart-

1936.—17424.

Director of Public Health submitting
report on Duluth Dairies for year 1936

Average

Average Average Bacteris

Names and Addresses Score
Pasteurized Milk

Arrowhead Creamery. Cloquet_._____.(‘ - ¢ “”E
Arrowhead Creamery, Cloguet (Vit. D). -
Bay View Dairy.___. ... .2 -
Bridgeman-Russell To. _____.. -
Bridgeman-Russell Co. (Vit. D)_
Bridgeman-Rus

City Creamery .
Hadselford Dairy ..
Hadselford Dairy (Raw)
Liester River Dairy. .. 3
Pleasant Valley Farms______ .
Pleazant Valley Farms (Raw) -
Springdale Dairy .._._ . i
Springdale Dairy (Raw)_
Zenith City Dairy o

BRa
Anderson, Andrew. 1030 W. S5th St._______ ...
Anderson, Albert O., R. No. 2, Box 53, Duluth
Anderson, C. A, B No. 2. Box 60, Duluth_____
Anderson, Norman. R. No. 2. Box 462. Cloguet
Anderson, 0. M., R. No. 2. Box 49, Duluth___
Anderson, Pete, R. No, 1, Box 843, Duluth_._____
Anderson, Wm., R. No. 2, Box 179, Duluth.______.
Bergson Bros., R. No. 1. Box 250, Duluth__
Besser, L., 5307 Idlewild St. . ___. i s
Bjerkan, I.. R, No. 3, Box 145, Duluth ._.
Brooks Dairy Co., R No. 5. Box 21, Duluth.
Bolander, P. A., 6th Ave. E. and 17th St.___
Carlson, John. R. No. 3, Box 492. Duluth.
Charf. M. R.. R. No. 5. Box 62, Duluth..
Chelstrom. Fred. 7329 Redruth 8t.__ .. _
Christoferson, Carl, R. No. 3. Box 878, Duluth.
Claus, Waller, R. No, 1. Box 281, Duluth__.
Cohen. Abe, R. No. 1, Box 282, Duluth.
Dahl Bros.. R. No. 1. Box 789B. Duluth
DeSmedt. Marcel, Adolph, Minn.. ..___

204000008 3
(e 09 00 00 HILCaLC 3

Haga, Alex. 7327 Redruth 8t ooo oo

3.93

oo

[+

0050 DT D B TS OB 0 DL
ettt S

W 0o

=100 N0a

s 0 0 5 5 £ 00 g D0 i g 5O 00 00 G0 00 L e 010
a3

OTIC00 DI - EI D =] = WO BN O B b bk B B 0D

= oo

Butterfat Count




8 PROCEEDINGS OF THE CITY COURCIL

Hallberg, J, F.. R. No. 3, Box 255 Duluth_._____________
Harnell & Sons. R. No. 1, Box 55, Saginaw . _
Hiukka. Henry, R. No. 2, Box 142 Cloguet_
Hill, John, R. No. 1, Box 54, Two Harbors_
Jacobson, Carl, R. No. 2, Box 184, Duluth_ =3
Janzig, Walter, R. No, 2, Box 177. Duluth.___ =
Johnson, Arthur, R. No. 2, Box 128A, Duluth_ _
Johnson, Carl V.. R, No, 5, Box 114, Duluth_ ,

Johnson, B

G, R . 4,
Johnson, Fred, 398 8, 73rd Ave, W._____
Johnson, IHans I.. R. No. 1, Box 131, Saginaw..
Johnson, J. A., R. No. 2, Box 107, Duluth____
Johnson. Wm., R. No. 3. Box 708, Duluth
Juntti, Bli. R. No. 2, Box 349, Clecguet ..
Kinnunen & Sons, R. No. 2, Box 460, Cloguet_
Konu, Emil, Box 14, Harney____________
Koralia, Mike, R. No. 1, Box 472, Cloquet
Kurosky Bros., R. No. 1, Box 137, Duluth_
Lepak, M., R. No. 4, Box 558, Duluth, . __..__.
Mattson, Charles H., R. No. 2, Box 458. Cloguet
Matson, John, R. No. 4. Box 598, Duluth
Martinson, Ernest, B. No. 1, Box 797, Duluth_

Madaras, Steve, 1405 109th Ave. W.__

Matthews, Wm, R., R. No..6. Box 405, Duluth.
Montoye, Gustave, R. No. 2, Box 127, Duluth___
Nelson, Edmund, R. No. 1, Box 53, Saginaw__._.... ..
Niemela, John, R. No. 2, Box 380, Clogquet. . _________
Normsgn, John W., R. No. 8, Box 260, Duluth_
North Star Dairy, R. No. 1, Box 610, Duluth__
Olson, Mrs, Carl, 6309 Highland St._.._ ..
Olson, Peter, R, No. 2. Box 136, Duluth___*___
Olson, Walter W., R. No. 2, Box 169, Duluth_
Pappas, Alex, R. No. 4, Box 580, Duluth____
Paulson Bros., B. No. 1, Box 435, Duluth..__._
Peterson, Christian, R. No. 3, Box 283, Duluth-

Peterson, David B., R. No. 5, Box 43, Duluth_ 10.0C0
Peterson, Jonas, R. No. 3. Box 600, Duluth_____.______ 33 28.000
Peterson, Oscar M., R. No. 1. Box 230, Duluth. 85 24,000
Pine Ridge Dairy. R. No. 1, Box 329, Duluth- = i 23,000
Pichelman, Henry, Box 247, Saginaw._ ..~ _ 812 .04 29.000
Pietari, Wm., Box 16, Harney___..___ _ 84.8 97 11.C00
Proff, Joe, 208 E, Quince St._________ _ 83.5 1 14 009
Rathe, John, R. No. 1, Box 30. Saginaw ____ 93.5 bp 10,000
Randa, Richard. R. No. 1, Box 482, Cloguet_. _ 88.3 47 14,000
Riveness, John, R. No. 2, Box 211, Duluth__ _ T9.8 08 32,000
Riveness, Sivert, 2131 W. 1ith St.__________ 83.7 3 15,000
Ruhnke, F. W.. B. No. 2, Box 144, Duluth_ _ 83.3 45 23,000
Scandin, Sam, 309 1ith Ave. W.__ _________ - 88.7 34 20,000
Setterquist Bros.. R, No, §, Box 397, Dulu - 81.6 94_ 12,800
Siclund, Henry. 6303 Highland St.__.. ~ 85.2 La 15,000
Smith. H., R. No. 2, Box 14). Duluth.__ ~ 50.5 1 30,000
Soder., John, R. No., 4, Box 107, Duluth____ 91.0 16 6,000
Soderberg, Victor, R. No. 5, Box 58, Duluth- - 86.0 1 29,400
Spikberg. H., R. No. 1, Box 222, Saginaw._ _91.2 3 12,000
Springhill Dairy, B. No. 6, Box 45, Duluth__ - 974 g §.000
Springhill Dairy, R. No. 6. Box 45 (Vit. D)_ . 81 6,000 -
Stebner, Herman, R. No. 1. Box 784, Duluth_ - 87.8 3 000
Thorberg, George, R, No. 5, Box 584, Duluth. _ 87.9 1 17,000
Wagner Bros.; R. No. 2. Box 185 Duluth 58;59; g% 728008
_________________ 5.2 56,

Wagner, Otto, B. No. 2, Box 174, Duluth

—17425. Received.

Unfinished Dusiness

The resolutions by Commissioner
Bodin awarding contract for furnish-
ing the Water and Light Dept. with
ganuine wrought iron galvanized pipe.
and black steel pipe. and copper tub-
ing, and extra heavy lead pipe were
laid over for one week under the pro-
visiong of the City Charter.

Motions and Resolutions
By Maycr Snively:
Whereas condemnation price for the
land under condemnation by the State

o
8o
00
[}
=2

=)
X
£
=}
=)
=}

g
w
jurs
o
=]
>

DoBD  CobD
¢
—
=100
f=3
o
[=

HWO=1=100 W moy
{=2]
=
@
]

~360
—
g
=
S
&

Hgﬁ%aHmeMAMWWDUNﬂmwoonou¢bbk@cm@mww
)
=]

500 4 09 55 10 50.09 50 5o 10 50 0008 7 £0.00 00 1008 G040 06 48 0000 N ¢ 0000000000
B B S R R R R N R SR RSB B S B R B RIS RASS
NS00 ST O R T B i - D0 s 1 D 53 o LD U1 00 83 b s B i €0 23 40 2300 -t 01 i Ba G0 00

g e D0 0 0 8 0 00 .80 0000 8 00 D18 50 5000

of Minnesota for the Minnesota Point
Project came to a total of $165.198.93,
and whereas certain lands were in-
cluded in the condemnation which,
while desirable. were not necessary to
the project. be it hereby resolved that
the City Council approve the abandon-
ment by the State of the property un-

i der condemnation between 25th Street

and 39th Street. lying east of Lake
Avenue with the exception of three
blocks centering on Lafayette Square:
That part of parcel 98-1 east of the
prolongation of Minnesota Avenue and
Lots 135, 137. 139, Lake Avenue, Upper

@
&

OF THE CITY OF DULUTH FOR 1937 4

Duluth. said property tolaling B526.-
138.93 of the condemnation award,

Be it further resolved that the City
of Duluth, having already purchased
all the property of the Park Realty
Company, which under the condem-
nation proceedings was awarded $23.-
44400, agrees also to purchase the land
or the necessary right-of-ways through
the Minnesota Land Company @rop-
erty, totaling under the condemnation
project $19,427.00. and agrees further
to make provision for the leasing or
removal of the buildings on Tract 1,
Parcels 53. 56 and 57 of the Park Realty
Company property. the awards on
which amount to 3$4,379.96.

Whereas by the above recommended
abandonments and by the purchazes
made or to be made by the City, re-
ductions totaling $75,398.98 will bhe
made from total condemnation award
of $155,198.93, leaving portion to be pur-
chased by the State of Minnesota S88.-
809.04, from which a reduction of
$2,703.80 has already heen obhtained
from negotiations with the Hartley Es-
tate.

Be it resolved that copy of this reso-
lution be sent to the State Executive
Council as assurance that the City of
Duluth does not expect the State to
spend over the 390.000.00 agreed upon
and that the City will acquire all other
lands necessary for the consummation
of all the work in the Minnesota Point
Development Project as orginally pre-
sented to the Exzecutive Council and
the W. P. A,

Mayor Snively moved the adoption
of the resolution and it was declared
adopted upon the following vote:

" Yeas—Commissioners Bodin, Culbert-
son, Farrell, Williams and Mayor
Snively—3i. ;

Nays—None.

Adopted Jan. 6, 1937

Approved Jan. 6, 18937,

By Mayor Snively:

Resolved, That Mayor Snively. Com-
missioners Bodin, Williams, Mr. A, B
Horwitz and Mr. A. U. Shipman. be
and they are hereby authorized and di-
rected fo proceed lo St. Paul. Minne-
aota, to interview the 5t. Louis County
Delegation with reference to the pro-
posed  $50.000 Unemployment Relief
Bond bill, at a co of not to exceed
$50.00. each. including transportation
and hotel expenses.

Resoived further, That the proper
city officers he and they are hereby
authorized to reimburse said city of-
ficials for said expenses. out of Gen-
eral Fund, (Budget Item G 1510 &)
upon the receipt of properly verified
statements of account.

Mayor Snively moved the adoption
of the resolution and it was declared
adopted upon the following vote:

Yeas—Commissioners Bodin. Culbert-
son, Farrell, Williams and Mayor
Snively—5.

Nays—None.

Adopted Jan, 6, 1937.

Approved Jan. 6, 1937.

By Mayor Snively:

Whereas, there is need by the City
of Duluth for additional powers in
amending the Zoning Ordinance so as
to enable the City to make necessary
changes in  district boundary lines
without depending absolutely upon pe-
tition of property owners, and

Whereas, the City of Minneapolis
presented to the Legislature of Minne-
sota during its 1933 and 1935 sessions,
a bill to provide such necessary pow-
ers by appropriate amendment of Sec-
tion 217, Laws of Minnesota for 1521,
a5 amended, and

Whereas., the Cilty Council supported
that bill in both those sessions.

Therefore, be it resolved that the City
Ceouncil of Duluth herewith supports
the reintroduction of that bill or a
similar hill at the present legislative
session, and

Be it tfurther resolved that the prop-
er city officers are hereby authorized
to prepare and present to the State
Legislature a bill to empower the City
of Duluth to amend the Zoning Ordi-
nance without property owner petition
in areas within 1,000 feet of parks and
boulevards as necessary to protect the
best interests of same.

Be it furth%“ resolved that the City
CBuncil of Dulath arges upon the mem-
bers and the Legistature from St. Louis
County to lend their best efforts to-
wards the passage of these bills.

Mayor Bnively moved the adoption
of the resolution and it was declared
adopted upon the following vote:

Yeas—Commissioners Bodin, Culhert-
son, Farrell, Williams and Mayor
Snively —b.

Nayz—None.

Adopted Jan. 6, 1837,

Approved Jan. 6, 1937.

By Commissioner Farrell:

Resolved, That John DeToffol, an
employe of the Division of Public
Works, be and he ig hereby allowed
the sum of five cents per mile, not to
exceed the sum of $10.60 per month,
for the use of his private automaobile
used in connection with maintenance
work in New Duluth. Gary and Morgan
Park, beginning January 1, 1937, pay-
ahle from Public Works Fund, Budget
Ttem PW 6-1103, Auto Hire, at five
cenis per mile per State Regulation,
and the proper city officers are here-
by authorized and directed to pay same
upon the presentation of properly veri-
fied monthly statements of account.

Rezgolved Further, That the proper
city officers be and they are hereby
authorized to make Public Works
Fund budget transfer of $120.00 from
PW  5-909. Bureau co¢f Egquipment
Maintenance, Supplies and Materials,
Others, to PW 6-1103, Bureau of BEquip-
ment Maintenance, Auto Hire, to take
care of payment of above.

Commigsioner Farrell moved the
adoption of the reselution and it was
declared adopted upon the following
vote:




3496 PROCEEDINGS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

22,000
16,000
26,000
15,000
43,000
47.000

6.000

5.000

Claus, Walter _._____.____
Cohen, Abe _
Dahl Bros. _—.___
DeSmedt, Marcel
DeVriendt, Peter
Elde, Matt ____
Franckovigk, John _ -
Forstie, Matt _.____ »
Haga. Alex _..
Hallberg, J. ¥. __
Harnell and Sons -
Hill, John -
Janzig, Walter
Jacobson, Carl _
Johnsen, Arthur
Johnson, B, G, __
Johinson, Carl V.
Johnseon, Fred __
Johnson, Hans 1.
Johnson, J. A. _
Johngon, Wm.
Juntti, B __.__...
Kinnunen and Sons
Konu, Emil _______ =
Koralia, Mike
Kureski Bros. __
Lindguist, Theo. -
Madaras, Steve __.. o
Martinson, Ernest -
Mattson, Chas. H. _
Matson, John _____ -
Matthews, Wm. R,
Montoye, Gustave
Nelson, Edmund _-
Norman, John W. .
North Star Dairy _
Olson, Peter .___.
Olson, Walter W,
Paulson Bros. ______ s
Peterson, Christian
Peterson, David E, _ s
Peterson, Jonas
Peterson Osear N, _ _
Pine Ridge Dairy _
Pichelman, Ienry
Fietari, Wm. ____
Rathe, Jobhn ...
Randa, Richard . =
Rivenes, John ___
Rivenes. Sivert
Ruhnke, Carl

Beandin, Sam __
Setterguist Bros.
Siclund, Henry
Smith, H. . ..
Soder, John _______
Soderberg, Victor
Spikberg, H. ______
Springhill Dairy _________
Springhill Dairy (Vit. D) _
Stebner. Herman ___
Thorberg. George
Wagner Brog ___
Wahl, Roman ____________ 3.7 18.000

L
28 e 153 2 €0 2 €0

: 2,000

RNOXUIOHIINWHOWODWOMNUISHWOMOUIFHW=INWAIOWNNEUNHN OO0 HEROOWHWOWMW OO WO
&n
(=]
o
=
=

i I

Unfinished Business

The resolution by Commissioner Far-
rell accepting lhe offer of the Duluth
Boiler Works to seli to the City of Du-
luth a part of the East half of the S.
W, Quarter of Section 5, Twp. 4%,
Range 14, known as Tract 4, was upon
motion of Commigsioner Favrell, and
with the unanimous consent of the
CS%%ncil, withdrawn from the file—
18987,

At this time a substitute resolution
by Commissioner Farrell accepting the
offer of the Duluth Boiler Works tq
sell to the City of Duluth certain landg
in Section 5, Twp. 49, North, Range 14
West, was read, and laid over for one
week under the provisions of the City
Charter.

Motiens and Resolutions

By Mayor Berghult: )

Resolved, That the Manager of the
Duluth Zoological Gardens be and he
is hereby authovized to receive [rom
Louise Deneaghel two polo ponieg de-
scribed as follows: One brown weigh-
ing approximately 550 pounds and one
white weighing approximately §5Q
pounds: in full consideration for the
transfer to the said Louise Deneaghel
of three Shetland ponies now owned by
the Duluth Zoological Gardens and de-
seribed as follows: Omne gray and two
black and white; and the proper city
officers be and they are hereby au-
thorized to make and execute the prop-
er bill of sale covering the three Shet-
land ponies hereinabove described,

Mayor Berghult moved the adoption
of the resclution and it was declared
adopted upon the following vote:

Yeas—Commissioners Bodin, Culbert-
son, Farrell, Williams and Mayor Berg-
hult—a. »

Nays—None.

Adopted Aug. 2, 1937.

Anproved Aug. 4, 1937,

Resolution of City Council
of City of Duluth, Minnesota -
By Mayor Berghult:

Whereas, the Board of Education of
the City of Dululh as governing body
of the Independent School District of
the City of Duluth in 8t. Louis County,
Minnezota, has heretofore determined
and resolved to issue serial bonds in
the sum of $250,000.00 under date of
September 1st. 1037, to refund outstand-
ing School Bonds dated September lst,
1817, each of ssid Refunding Bonds to
be in the denomination of $1,000.00 with
interest at a rate of not to exceed four
per cent per annunl, payable semi-an-
nually on the first day of March and
the first day of September in each year,
gaid bonds to mature as [ollows:

$10.000.00 of said Refunding Bonds on
the tirst day of Septemher in each o
the years 193% to 1941. inclusive, $25,.-
000.00 of said Refunding Bonds on the
first day of September in each of Lhe
vears 1942 to 1947, inclusive; $10.000.00
of said Refunding Bonds on the first
day of September. 1948: and $25.000.00
af said Refunding Bonds on the first
day of September in each of the years
1049 and 1950,

Said outstanding School Bonds to be
redeemed and said Refunding - Bonds
to be issued pursuant to authority
granting to the said The Board of Edu-
cation of the City of Duluth by Chap-
ter 59 of the Session Laws of Minne-
sofa for the year 1935 and Chapter 10
of Masons Minnesota Statutes 1927 and
under the authority of and in full com-~

$120.00 for the uze of his privale o

OF THE CITY OF DULUTH FOR 1937 397

with the laws Dfl’t'lhB Sta}l:-te of

nnesota Lhereunto enabling. a as
g‘}gn,;%rp fully appear from resolutions
héremf‘)"e duly adopted by said The
Board of mducation of the City of Du-
luth, and ) )

Wwhereas, None of said Refunaing
Bonds have heen issued and

Whereas, the boundaries of the In-
dependent School Distriet =«f the Cily
of puluth are co-terminus with r_l:e
pouncaries of the City of Duluth, which
is a City of the first class in fhe State
of Minnesota.

Now, Therefore, be it and it hereby
ig resolved. That the issuance of said
Refunding Bonds be and the same
hereby is authorized and approved and
that all things done and all proceed
ings had or taken or which may be
taken in connection with aatd Reloand-
ing Bonds by said The Board of Kdu-
cation of the City of Duluth be end
{he same hereby are in all resp au-
thorized, ratified and confirmed as of
the date of the occcurrence fthersof in
each respective instance.

Mayer Berghult moverd the adoptien

Hance

‘of the resolution and it was declared

adopted upon the following vote:

Yeas—Commissioners, Jodin, Culbert-
son, Farrell. Williams and Mayor Berg-
hult—b.

Nays—D>None.

Adopted Aug. 2. 1837,

Approved Aug. 2, 1937.

By Mayor Berghult:

Resolved that John Hoene of the
Park Depariment be and he hereby is

‘allowed the sum of 5S¢ per mile (bue

not to exceed $20.00 per month)  or

from July 1st, 1937 to December 3lst,
1937—in connection with various Park
Department W_ P. A Projects and pay-

- able out of the Unemployment Projects
7 Funds, Minnesota Point Project and

Boulevard Tmprovements and Miscel-
laneous Parks and Recreation Improve-
ments.

Resolved {urther: That the proper
City officers are hereby authorized and
directed to reimburse said employee
upon receipt of properly vevified siate-
ments of car mileage, statements of ac-

coeount to pe rendered monthly.

_Commissioner Bodin moved ihe adop-
tion of the resolution and it was de
clared adopted upon the following vote

Yeas—Commissioners Bodin, Culbert-
ion. Farrell, Williams and Mayor Berg-

ult—5,

Nays—None.

Adopted Aug. 2, 1947,

Approved Aug, 4, 1937,

By Mayor Berghult:

Eﬁf{!sol\f?d that the Manager of the
and JDfiJal‘t!'nem‘.. Barl H. Sherman. be
an_gereby is authorized to enter mto

AEreement with Frank Wright au-

Orizing him to park automobiles on

;;HWhe_elcr Field during the T. G.
ot €5 Circus on August 4th on a per-

“lage bagis, the City to furnish the

tickets and to receive 25% of the gross
receipts, which will be payable fo the
Treasurer, City of Duluth. for eredit
to the Wellare Fund, Park Department,
Miscellaneous Receipts.

Mayor Berghult moved the adoptlion
of the resolution and it was declared
adopted upen the following vote:

Yeas—Commissioners Bodin, Cnlbert-
son, Williams and Mayor Berghult—4.

Nays—Commissioner Farrell—1.

Adopted Aug. 2. 1937,

Approved Aug. 4, 1937.

By Mayor Berghult:

Whereas, the City of Duluth did, on
the 6th day of January, 1937, adopt a
resolution binding the zaid City of Du-
luth.to pay the amount of the awards
in excess of the sum of $90.000.00 in
the Minnesota Point Project condemna-
tion matter; and

Whereas, the State of Minnesola has
new paid out all of the said sum of
$90.000.00 so appropriated by the execu-
tive council, and there are a number
of awards still remaining unpaid for
land necessary to he taken to complete
said project, and a demand has been
made by the State Relief Agency, to
the effect that the Citw of Duluth make
provision for paying the balance of
such awhrds, which balance will amount
to a sum between $5,000.00 and $10,-
000.00, now, therefore, be it

Resolved: That there be and hereby
iz appropriated and allocated, out of
the $125,000.00 Permanent Improvement
Unemployment Projects Bond lssue the
sum of 3$10.000.00 Tor the payment of
such unpaid awards and the expense
incident thereto; and that the proper
city officers be and they are hereby
authorized and directed to pay out of
such sum, for the acguisition of any
parcel or parcels of land in such proj-
ect, the sums necessarily due for pay-
cat of the awards made by the com-
missioners appuinted by the Distrief
Court for St. Louis County. or for set-
tiement of any appeals from such
awards in a greater or lesser sum than
such awards, upon the presentation of
a verified voucher by the duly ap-
pointed and then acting disbursement
officer of the State Relief Agency,
which voucher shall be approved as to
form abhd amount by some member of
the staff of the City Attorney of the
City of Duluth; and be it further

Resolved: that H. 8. Campbell, As-
sistant City Attorney, be. and he is
hereby authorized and directed to go
to St.” Paul, Minnesota, upon call from
Norbert Willwerscheid, Special As-
sistant Attorney General of the Btate
of Minnesola, for the purpose of co-
operating with the State Relief Agency
in preparing and approving vouchers
for the pavment of such awards, and
be it

Résolved, further, that the proper
city officers he, and they are hereby
authorized and directed to reimburse
said I1. 8. {Jampbhell out of said $10,-
0000 tund in a sum not to exceed
SRO.GO For all nee ary expenses, in-




298 PROGEEDINGS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

cluding mileage for use of

owned automobile at the rate

privately
aof five

cents per mile and [ifty cents per day
far storagr charges on said automo-
bile while in St. Paul, upon the pres-
entation by the said H. 3. Campbell
to the proper ecity officers of a prop-
erly verified stafement of such ex-

pense,

Mayor Berghult moved the adoption
of the resolution and it was declared
adopted upon the following vote:

Yeas—Commissioners Bodin, Culbert-
son. Farrell, Williams and Mayor Berg-

hult—-5.
Nays—None,
Adopted Aug. 2, 1837,
Approved Aug. 4. 1937.

By Mayor Berghuli:

Resolved, That the Welfare Depart-
ment be and is hereby authorized to
employ Hazel Larson, as elevatol op-
erater in the Moore Welfare Building
for the two-week period beginning
Monday, Aug. 16th, at a salary of $15.00
a week, payable from Fund WW-701,

Mavor Berghult moved the adoption
of the resolution and it was declared
adopted upon the following vole:

Yeas—Commissioners Bodin, Culbert-
son, Farrell, Williams and Mayor Berg-

hult—3.
Nays—-None.
Adopted Aug. 2, 1837,
Approved Aug. 4, 1937.

By Commissioner Williams:

~ Resgolved, that hills are hereby al-
lowed, and it is hereby directed that
orders bz drawn on the city treasurver

to pay the same, ag follows:
Public Safely Fund
Fire Department—

Akron Brass Mfg., Co. —._....§

Bolton-Swanby Co. on Con-

tract No, 4704 _____ ... ...
M. A. Dolan, M. D. __ . __ __._
Duluth, WMissahe & Northern

Rallwaw QU  —ecvor e
The Little Company of Mary

Hospital  .oooverooriar s
Mine Safety Appliances Co. -
S. & S. Auto Parts Co. __._. .
Cyril M. Smith, M. D. __..___

Public Safety Fund
Polic.. Department —

Gilbert Grinager —...._....-_§

Heimbach Lumber Co. on
Contract No. 4702 . _____
Police Department Contingent
Fund . i s e i
Purchasing Agent's Fund -
8t Germain Bros.., Inc. -.
St. Mary's Hospital ...
Sterling Maotor Co. o5
Water & Light Department
Western Union Telegraph Co.

Wright Lumber & Coal Cao.
Zalk-Josephy Co. .. ;
Zinsmaster Bread Co. ________
Public Safety Fund

Health Department—
S. N. Litman M A
Minnesota Dept, of Health .
Peerless Anto Top & Body Co.

3.00
347.50

13.00
25.00
T.84

Postmaster, Duluth . ___..__ 30.00

Purchasing Agent’'s Fund __ _ gg‘ﬁﬁ

Remington  Rand, Inc., on :
Contract No. 4487 . 26,94

8t. Luke's Hospital Assn. on

Contract No. 4273 —oo2 1,34y 5
8t. Mary's Hospital on Con- e
tract No, 4272 __ ____ .. _. 891,50
Library Fund
Alger Anderson Co. __.______ 35.4
Hertzberg Bindery, Inc. ¥ lﬁff)gg
Marshall-Wells Co. _____ 12,79
Minnesota News Co. . . .____ 91.0‘)
Minnesota Power & Light Co, '
on Contract No. 3761 _____. 3.5
Paine & Nixon Co, __________ 20.60

Public Library Contingent
T coen o s e TY.T1
Purchasing Agent's Fund ____ 703.5%
Publie Welfare Fund
Park Department— '
City Bottling Co. on Contract
No. 4596 ... _____ ... . 8§ 15750
Fitger Brewing Co. on Con-
tract No. 4611 .. _. .. _ X8, 75
Kelley-Duluth Ce, on Contract
No. 4018 L0 ose i 21.54
Kelley-How-Thomeon Co. 10.73
Lavick Bedding Co. ._.__. 21.00
Marshall-Wells Co. ... ____._ 17.30
Northwestern Eell Telephone 31.40
Peoples Brewing Cn. on Con-
tract No. 4639 _.._ . 68.89

St. Louis  County "Road &
Bridge Fund, Division No. 7 104. %6

David M. Schwartz . _______ 15.00
U. 8. Rubber Products, Inc. _ 88,69
Water & Light Department .. 348.37

Public Welfare Fund
Ordean Trust—
Walker Jamar Co. on Contract
No. 4607 _____ - . % 283.7H
Public Welfare Fund
Welfare Department—
Arthur Judeen ___________._. $ 10.00
Puoblic Welfare Fund

Zoo Department—
Bridgeman-Russell Co. on Con-

tract No. 4605 . 8.30
[ 15.19
£ Peterson _ 18.77
Duluth Paper & Specialties __ 11.29
Duluth Universal Milling ____ 11.76
Hogstad Fish Co. __..__.______ 16.20
Kelley-How-Thomson Co, ____ 12,05
Levine Fruit & Produce Co. . 17.58
Marshall-Wells Co. . ____. 16.04
Nelson & Peterson _.. ... __ 30.13
Northwestern Bell Telephone 34.35
P. Sher & Co. .. __. 12.44
Siegel's Hardware Co. e 8.27
Stewart Repair Shop = 24.30
Willie Lumber Co. ________.___ 5.94
Public Works Fund
Bailess Machine Works ______ 5 7.20
The Bagler €0 eeoocve v o 56.00
Duluth-Superior Transit Co. - 72.00
Duluth White Co. . 8.03
Postmaster, Duluth 25.00
Public Works Contingent
Fund . 118.27
Pure Otl Co. . __ - 11.70
Standard Oil Co. ____________ 19.62

OF THE CITY OF DULUTH FOR 1837 508

Realty Co., Agents.

ern
Wg]itieasa No. 4626 .o ___ 24.00
wright Lumber & Coal Co. _. 38.57
Public Utility Fund
s d P aant B covee o $ 15,00
gi;?‘ﬁ)tghs Adding Machine G0.00
Duluth, Missabe & Norvthern
Rry. Co. on Contract No
3073 . - 44.25
Ralph I : - 15.00
Waeser & Blair, Inc. _8.83
Jlerritt & Hector Co. -- 28.40
Wm. Moore {5 PERECE S 15.00
National Safety Council .- ZB.DIO
B. S. Olgon Insurance Agency 21b.42
M. B. Skinner Co. .- - 44. 1y,
Carl Westin .. oo 15.00
General Fund
& E. Supply Co. __.. 3 30.78
iil‘ Reduction Sales Co. on
Contract No. 4625 .- 13.07
American Law Book Co. .. 15.00
John Bennett ... .. 25.00
Ernest A. Bodin, Commr. __. 20.00
Len L. Culbertson, Commr. - 10.00
Duluth News-Tribune on Con- .
tract No, 4496 . ... 210.60
Duluth Tvpewriter Co. 7.00
Edgewater Press ___ ... .. 31.8D
Martin F. Falk Paper Co. on
Contract No. 4537 . . .. 86.48
Globe 0il & Refining Co. on
Contract No. 4513 .. .- 1.314.14
John L. Golez —__ . ___ R 8.50
Huntley-Burnett Printing Co. 9,32
Lawyers Cooperative FPublish-
ing Co. e 7.50
Marshall-Wells Co. on Con-
tracts No. 4497, No.
i T 108.60
Minnesota Power & Lig o .
on Contract No. 3864 . 6.302.51

Northwestern Iron & Ivl_%éial ol
Co, on Contract No. 4485 __ 75.90
Otis Wlevator Co. on Contract -

No, 4510 _.__. e
Prindle-Jones Co. ... [ 10,36
Proctor Water & Light Co.

on Contract No. 4309% ____ 30,48
Purchasing Agent's Fund ___ 16.71
Purchasing  Agent's Type-

writer Account RS e 7.00
Pure 0il Co. on Contract No.

4541 - S 9.12
John W, Schneider 30.00
J. A, Scott., City Assess - 14,80
J. J. Smilh - ) 12.05
Steele-Lounsgherry Co. - .- 12.00
Water & TLight Department . 34,59
Harry E. Weinbherg, City

Atby, .. .o = g 48.19
Wendlandt Bres.. Ine. .- 14.75

Airvort Fand
Minnesoia Power & Light Co.
on Contract No. 3761 % 18.26

Northwestern Bell Telephone 1N.&0
Purchasing Agent's Contingent

Fund _ . S 10.81
Purchasing Agent’s Fund - 53.85
Permarent Tmprovement Revolving
Funrd

John Wiinamaki on Contract

No. 3467 . .. cooo-§ 192188
Duluth Nesws-Tribune on Con-

tract No. 4496 . .- .- 34.63

TUnemployment Projects Fund
A. & E. Bupply Co. ____._.. § 36.45
American Tar & Chemical Co. b
George Banks __ .. ____ __ 60.30
David Blomberg 5

Pete Cohen o 5,10
Consumers Coal Co. 136.04
Crane Co. o __._ 52.10
F. €. Daugherty AT 98.25
Duluth Builders Supply Co. . 53.96
Duluth News-Tribune on Con-

tract No. 4496 __.__._ .. - 2.70
Globe  Duluth Iron  Works,

Inc. e e e e 12.87
Fe Bl FEARNGI s e 36.90
ITeimbach Lumber Co. 89.79
N. F. Hughes ________ 54.20
Ingersoll Rand Co. _______.. 4.20
Kelley-How-Themson Co. .. 26.30
Lange Tractor & Eguipmen

Co. on Contract No. 4662 500.00
Lester Park Greenhouses, Inc. 11.00
Marine Iron & Shipbuilding _ 18.62
Marshall-Wells Co. -~ - 18.82
Matallizing & Engineering Co. .00
Frank Miller . . . _. .80
Minnesota Power & Light Co.

on Contract No. 3761 - 37.80
Robert Moran .. .o 40.80
Natiotal TEen. G0 cee—recnqos 7.00
Melson & Peterscon 5.30
Paper, Calmenson & Co. s 44.42
Poucher Printing & Litho-

graph Co. o R 2R 50.0u
Purchasing Agent's Type- -

writer Account -_-__. - 14.00
Pure Ol €0, oo 12.61
Sanitary Service Co. 30.29
H. P. Steinbach ..__.. 16.00
Margherita Tarr ... e S 4,30
Water & Light Department 137.11

Westinghouse RElectric Supply 51.60
I'rank Whelan [
Woodruft Lamber Co. on Con-

tract No. 4646 .o - _. 312.62

Zalk-Josephs Co. .- = 5 105.55
zZenith Dredge Co. o
tract No. 4700 e A 135.24

Commissioner Williams moved the
adoption of the resolution and it was
declared afdopted upon the following
vote:

Yeas -Commissioners Bodin, Culbert-
arrell, Willinms and Mayor Berg-

Nays- -None.
Adopted Aug. 2, 1837
Approved Aug. 4. 1937

By Commissioner Farrell:

Resalved, that it is deemed neces-
sary for public convenience and safety,
which necessity is hereby declared to
exist, and it is hereby ordered that
the following walk be constructed in
the City of Duluth:

a-foot concrete walk on  the west
side of Tenth Avenue West from
Fourth. Alley. soutnerly seventy feet

Regolved Further. that said work be
done by contract or day labor. the
cost thereof to be paid from the Per-
manent Improvement Revolving Fund
and it is further directed that an as-
cessment be levied upon the property
specially benefited by sald walks ac-
cording (o 1he  benetits rec;.?iv#c]_ tu




